(O-2004-50)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 19236

ADOPTED ON NOV 1 7 2003

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND OTAY WATER DISTRICT FOR WATER SERVICE, FROM OTAY'S #13 SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY CONNECTION.

WHEREAS, the Otay Water District [Otay] proposes the construction of a new interconnection facility from Otay's #13 connection to the San Diego County Water Authority's [SDCWA] aqueduct system to the City' of San Diego's Otay Water Treatment Plant [WTP]; and

WHEREAS, this new interconnection facility will be used to deliver surplus treated water from Otay, as needed, to the City; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the City Manager is authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of the City, an Agreement between the City of San Diego and Otay Water District for water service from Otay's #13 San Diego County Water Authority Connection, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- 1923, together with any reasonably necessary modifications or amendments thereto which do not increase project scope or cost and which the City Manager shall deem necessary from time to time in order to carry out the purposes and intent of this project and agreement.

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

-PAGE 1 OF 2 -

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By Deborah L. Berger Deputy City Attorney

DLB:jc 10/21/03 Or.Dept: Water O-2004-50

0-19236

-PAGE 2 OF 2 -